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(b) how much crude oil has been produced by the private companies;

{c) whether the crude oil produced in Assam and North-East is sufficient for four refineries located in Assam (including N.RL); and

(d) if not, what is the shortage?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF PETRO-
LEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GAN-
GWAR): (a) and (b) The crude oil production from ONGC, OIL and private/JV fields during the last three years are as under:

(figures in MMT)

Yeor ONGC OIL '\% Total
1093-96 31.635  2.882 0.65  35.167
1996-97 28. 685 2.870 1345  32.900
1997-38 28.250 3.094  2.514 33,858
(c) No, Sir. lages to avoid the apprehension as

d) Numaligarh Refinery 15 expected to be commissioned in March’® 99. The shortage of crude for 1999-2000 for four refineries located in Assam (including NRL) is expected to be 1.886 MMT.

Policy for LPG dealership in Tehsil Headquarters of Hilly areas

1968. SHRIMATI CHAND-
RESH KUMARI: Wil the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATU-RAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the present policy to allot LPG dealership in Tehsii Headquarters of a Hilly State;

(b) whether the present poiicy of LPG dealership in H:lly areas has been reducing the forest areas of the region:

(c) whether the consumers of LPG in Hilly areas have to carry heavy LPG cylinders at risk of their Tives;

(d) whehter Government propose to amend the existing LPG dealership rules to set up the same in vil-

in parts (b) and (c); and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STA1E
IN THE MINISTRY OF PETRO-
LEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GAN-
GWAR): (a) LPG distributorships are opemed in the country subject to the locations meeting the feasibility and economic viability norms of the Oil Industry including in the nily areas.

(b) In order to protect the forests in hilly areas, Government has allowed release of LPG connections across the counter at the locations situated above the altitude of 2000 ft. MSL in alf the hilly areas.

(¢) to (¢) Generallly, home delivery of LPG refills is made in main markets, where the LPG distributorship is located. In hilly areas, the villages are generally thinly populated and are situated far off from the main distributor's point and scattered in different directions. Under such circumstances, it becomes too prohi-
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bitve vor LPG distibutors for providing home delivery from the cosl angle,

However, in hilly areas because of high cost of delivery, which cannot be fully compensated through the distribntor commpission, the concerned district authorities autho-Tise LPG distributors coilection/ recovery of additional specific igme delivery charges called as cooliage charges from the dJomestic LPG consumers. Therefore, there is no propos:i fo amend e existing cules in respect of hilly areas.
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LpG Waitng List

1970. SHRI S. M. KRISHNA:
Will the Minister of PETROLE-UM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to refer to reply to Unstaired Question 409 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 2nd December,
1998 and state:

(a) what is the criteria for preparing waiting list for LPG aad whether there is any mechanism with Government’s to periodically review/regulate the list;

(b) whether Governments attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned “LPG connections, the wait goes on” which appeared in the Hindustan Times, dated the 25th August, 1998, if so, the reaction of Government thercto, and

(c) the action taken so far against the guilty people for alleged malpractices in oil companies?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF Pil-
ROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GAN-
GWAR): (a) It is mandatory for all the PSU Oil Cowmgs les distributors to maintain a waitlist register for regisration of prospective customer wishing to avail of an LPG conpection. As per the existing practice, no registration fec for booking of a gas connection is being charged. New LPG connections are released strictly on the basis of seniority in the waitlist maintained by distributors within the allocation given by the PSU Oil Companies. Regular/surprise inspections of the LPG disiributor-
ships are also carricd out by the oil company officials which includes verification in regard to- release of LPG connections against waitlist in order of seniority of registration.

